RESTORE ACT Direct Component Multiyear Plan Matrix — Department of the Treasury

0148 Approval No. 1505-0250

i U G Sech Sl JOTE o Gt s otk ot TS GGy e vl B A S o oAt B e il W g et o U Thidoi Office of Gulf Coast

Applicant Name: |Camemn Parish Palice Jury

1. MULTIVEAR PLAN VERSION (IHITIAL OR HUMBER]: ! A dment #1 2a. DATE OF INITIAL MULTIYEAR PLAN ACCEPTANCE {mm/dd /yy 11/19/2015]“. DATE OF LAST MULTIYEAR PLAN ACCEPTANCE: 11/19/2015

3, CUMULATIVE DIRECT COMPONENT ALLOCATION AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTIOH TO APPLICANT: $612,829.21|4. TOTAL ALLOCATIONS PLUS KHOWN FUNDS NOT YET DEPOSTTED IN TRUST FUND FOR DIRECT COMPONENT: $2,344,640.52

5. Prdmary Direct Component Eligible _ 8. Estimated Total Funding P 5 g A o PiepaierEnd bt )

;\s,.:;r:':u;;t)hu Described In Application 6. Activity Title (Static Frefd) 7.Location { ) :,‘ Direct Component :.,, Other RESTORE Act :,‘ Other THird Party [£9. Total Contiibution i ey iy 11.Status refer to Instructions)

Infrastructure projects Access to Monkey lsland Cameron, LA 70631 $177,401,41 $3,690,040.004 $3,867,441.41) 12-2016] 12-2018|Initial MYP Activity - delated in

benefitting the economy or Project Amendment #1

ecological resources, including

portinfrastructure

Restoration and protection of the {Rockefeller Refuge Shareline  |Grant Chenier, LA 70643 5177,402.38) $6,000,000.00{ $6,177,402.38 12-2016| 07-2016Initial MYP Activity - Updated in

natural resources, ecosystems,  |Protection Amendment #1. The $6,000,000|

fisheries, marine and wildlife budgeted in the initial MYP as

habitats, beaches, and coastal Other Third Party Contribution

wetlands of the Gulf Coast is correctly moved to Other

Region RESTORE Act Constribution In
IAmendment #1

Infrastructure projects Access to Mankey Island Cameron, LA 70631 -5177,401.41] -53,690,040.00{ -53,867,441.41) IAmendment #1 - initial MYP

benefitting the economy or Project | Activity deleted in Amendment

ecological resources, including #1

port infrastructure

Restoration and protection of the |[Rockefeller Refuge Shoreline  |Grant Chenier, LA 70643 $435,426.83) $6,671,531.00¢ -54,612,829.21) $2,494,128.62 12-2018 12-2020| Amendment #1 - Updated MYP

natural resources, ecosystems,  |Protection Activity - updated to move the

fisheries, marine and wildlife 56 million from other third

habitats, beaches, and coastal party to other RESTORE Act

(wetlands of the Gulf Coast contribution, and to increase

Region the OC and Other RESTORE Act
contributions from CPRA and
Parish.

12. ESTIMATED TOTAL FUNDING CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ACTIVITY(IES) (refer to Please note: Grantawards may ial ch in proposed d:
Instructions) $612,820.21|  $6,671531.00|  $1,387,170.79) £$8,671,531.00{estimated funding.
According to the Poperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no peesons fred to d tiecti on unless it displays a valid ber. The valid OMB control number for this infarmation collection Is 1505-0250. Comments cancerning the time required ta complate this infarmation collection, including the tim,
1500 -, NV, i 0C20220




RESTORE ACT Direct Component Multiyear Plan Narrative

Department of the Treasury

OMB Approval No. 1505-0250

Directions: Use this form for the Initial Multiyear Plan and any subsequent amendments to an accepted Multiyear
Plan. For amendments, include only new and/or materially modified activities.

Multiyear Plan Version (Initial or Amendment Number): Amendment #1
Date of Initial Multiyear Plan Acceptance: 11/19/2015
Date of Last Multiyear Plan Acceptance: 11/19/2015

Eligible Applicant Name: Cameron Parish Police Jury

ne an nfol of the Person to be conl

POC Name: Ryan Bourriaque -

POC Title: Cameron Parish Administrator
POC Email: rbourriaque@cameronpj.org
POC Phone: 337-775-5718 ext. 110

This amendment was intended to re-allocate funds previously budgeted for the Access to Monkey Island Project to the Rockefeller
Gulf Shoreline Protection Project since supplemental funds have been made available by CPRA. Both projects were approved in the
initial multiyear plan that was accepted by Treasury on 11/19/2015. In regards to the Access to Monkey Island Project,
supplemental funds previously anticipated were not allocated. Due to timing and economics of the project this effort is being
delayed.

Rockefeller Gulf Shoreline Stabilization Project

This project is designed to address Rockefeller Wildlife Refuge gulf shoreline retreat that averages approximately 70 feet/year with
a subsequent direct loss of emergent saline marsh. This project will help mitigate erosion at the Refuge, the State of Louisiana’s
Coastal Protection and Restoration Authority (CPRA) teamed with the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) to implement the
Rockefeller Refuge Gulf Shoreline Stabilization Project through the Coastal Wetlands Planning, Protection and Restoration Act
(CWPPRA). The overall stabilization project is intended to protect the 9.2-mile portion of the Refuge west of
Joseph Harbor Bayou. The project entails construction of shoreline protection along the Gulf of Mexico. The proposed structure
would be tied into the west bank of Joseph Harbor a rock breakwater with lightweight aggregate core westward for approximately 3
miles. It would be designed to reduce shoreline retreat along this stretch of gulf shoreline, as well as promote shallowing, settling
out, and natural vegetative colonization of the overwash material landward of the proposed structure. Gaps within the shoreline
protection feature are also proposed to facilitate material and organism linkages. CWPPRA is funding the initial $33 million
investment of the first 3 miles of protection. The supplemental funds from the CPRA coupled with the Parish’s Restore Act
allocation will extend the project westward another mile or so. Out of the 9 miles of permitted activities, the Parish still only has
funds available for an estimated 5 miles of protection. The original MYIP project was estimated at $6,177,402.38 for a westward
extension of an ongoing shoreline protection project at Rockefeller Refuge. This project is now updated to $8,671,531.00 which is
still short of the total funding needed to fully construct protection for a 9 mile stretch of shoreline. The RESTORE Direct Component
funds received will be utilized in the Construction Phase of this project.

According to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB centrol number. The
valid OMB control number for this information collection is 1505-0250. Comments concerning the time required to complete this information collection, including the
time to review instructions, search existing data resources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information, should
be directed to the Department of the Treasury, Office of Gulf Coast Restoration, 1500 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Washington, DC 20220.



Public Comment Period: 01/25/2018-03/13/2018 '

An advertisement was published in the Cameron Parish Pilot newspaper on January 25, 2018 which is the official journal of record
for the Police Jury. There were hard copies available for the public to review at our office (148 Smith Circle, Cameron LA 70631).
Also, the Police Jury provided a link to the document on the Parish’s website (http://parishofcameron.net/news-resources). In
addition, public announcements were made at the Policy Jury meetings (February 9, 2018 & March 9, 2018) about the availability of
these documents as well as the citizen participation meeting on February 9, 2018. The Multiyear Implementation and Expenditure
Plan was published and made available for public review and comment for a minimum of forty five (45) days. Once the plan was
reviewed and no comment were received, the Police Jury formally submitted the amended Multiyear Plan to the Department of
Treasury on May 1, 2018 for their review and edification.

The Rockefeller Gulf Shoreline Stabilization Project is a coastal restoration project that will serve as a shoreline will assist in
protecting an area experiencing alarming erosion rates. The project meets criteria established under RESTORE, namely-Restoration
and protection of the natural resources, ecosystems, fisheries, marine and wildlife habitats, beaches and coastal wetlands of the
Gulf Coast Region .

The Cameron Parish Police Jury will work with Rockefeller State Wildlife Refuge to monitor the area in which the shoreline
stabilization project is proposed to be located. Significant reporting and monitoring have been accumulated in the area to this date
as demonstration projects were constructed in the area in 2010. The selected construction method was determined by the
successes of the demonstration projects. The Parish will evaluate the success of the project by coordinating with State and Federal
agencies to annually conduct surveys to determine accretion of sediment and movement of the shoreline towards the structure as
opposed to eroding at elevated rates.

The supplemental funding required to construct the originally proposed Access to Monkey Island Project have not been allocated
and are not anticipated to be allocated for some time. This infrastructure need was overshadowed by the high erosion rates
currently observed in the proposed coastal restoration project area.

Cameron Parish selected a project that was in need of supplemental funds for construction costs. This project had matching funds
available outside of this proposed allocation. The Rockefeller project was included in the 2012 State Master Plan, Cameron Parish
Master Plan for Coastal Restoration & Protection, and the Tentatively Selected Plan/Final Accepted version of the United States
Army Corps of Engineers’ Southwest Coastal Study.

The Cameron Parish Policy Jury anticipates utilizing its RESTORE Act funds on this project. The Louisiana Coastal Protection &
Restoration Authority (CPRA) solicited application for funding through a Local Match Program for supplemental funds. The Cameron
Parish Police Jury has pledged $1,387,170.79, $612,829.21 of its current available Direct Component funds towards construction of
the project. CPRA is requesting $6,671,531 in Spill Impact Component funding to complete the funding needs of this project
awarded to the Parish through the Local Match Program. These funds will go towards limited engineering and design related to the
expanded project as well as construction of the project.

Therefore, Cameron Parish anticipates the estimated total funding contributions for this project as follow:

Total Estimated Project Cost $8,671,531.00
CPRA Local Match Program $6,671,531.00
RESTORE Direct Component $612,829.21

Local Match (Parish Restore) $1,387,170.79



http:612,829.21
http:1,387,170.79
http://parishofcameron.net/news-resources

Second

Lake

Rockefeller Refuge

Gulf Shoreline
Stabilization

(ME-18)

¢

"‘,’ Shoreline Protection

Gulf of Mexico

Map Dato:; Maxch 18, 2003
Mip ID; 2002-11-538
Deta accuin 55 of March 18, 2003






